
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: 13 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting 08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Private rented sector - Evidence session 5 

(09.00 - 09.50) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Ben Leonard, Senior Remote Organiser and Policy and Research Officer, Acorn 

UK Renters Union 

Ben Twomey, Chief Executive, Generation Rent 

Elizabeth Taylor, Engagement and Policy Officer, TPAS Cymru  

Orla Tarn, President, NUS Wales 

3 Private rented sector - Evidence session 6 

(09.50 - 10.40) (Pages 39 - 67)  

JJ Costello, Head of Housing Services, Shelter Cymru 

Debbie Thomas, Head of Policy and Communications, Crisis 

Steffan Evans, Head of Policy (Poverty), Bevan Foundation  

Darren Baxter, Principal Policy Adviser, Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

(Break 10.40 - 10.50)  

 

4 Private rented sector - Evidence session 7 

(10.50 - 11.40) (Pages 68 - 91)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Steven Bletsoe, Wales Operations Manager, National Residential Landlords 

Association 

Timothy Douglas, Head of Policy and Campaigns, PropertyMark 

Richard Rowntree, Managing Director, Paragon Bank 

5 Private rented sector - Evidence session 8 

(11.40 - 12.10) (Pages 92 - 108)  

James Hickman, Head of Outreach Projects, Dogs Trust 

Billie-Jade Thomas, Senior Public Affairs Manager, RSPCA 

Annabel Berdy, Senior Advocacy and Government Relations Officer, Cats 

Protection 

6 Papers to note 

   

6.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 109 - 111)  

6.2 Additional evidence from Dr Edith England and Dr Josie Henley - Private 

rented sector 

 (Pages 112 - 113)  

6.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Climate Change - Legislative Consent Memorandum - Renters 

(Reform) Bill 

 (Page 114)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

8 Private rented sector - Consideration of evidence 

(12.10 - 12.20)   

9 Social housing supply - Approach to engagement 

(12:20 - 12:30) (Pages 115 - 117)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Submission of evidence: Local Government and Housing Committee Consultation
into the Private Rented Sector

Written by Anny Cullum, ACORN Policy Officer and Brandon Evans, ACORN Administrative
Assistant – anny.cullum@acorntheunion.org.uk, acorntheunion.org.uk

Introduction

ACORN is a tenant’s union with a branch in Cardiff and members across Wales. This
evidence has been informed by a recent survey we undertook of private renters from
mid-April – beginning of May 2023, along with the experiences of our members as tenants
and campaigners aiming to improve the sector for tenants. This submission focuses on
points 1, 4 and 5 of the committee’s inquiry as this is where we feel we have the greatest
expertise to offer.

1. The supply, quality and affordability of accommodation in the private rented sector.

a) Supply

We asked survey respondents to tell us all the barriers to entry they had found when trying
to find a new home to rent.

● 80% of respondents said that on going to arrange a booking, the property had
already been let.

● 35% of respondents said there were a lack of options within reasonable distance of
their place of work or education.

We asked tenants, on being served with an eviction notice tomorrow, how confident they
would be of finding a similar rental property available in their current area. 85% expressed
doubt they would be able to.

“We were served a section 21 and there was nothing affordable in the county that was suitable for 
[...]
ns about whether some BRMAs are truly representa�ve.19 We believe 
that the Welsh Government and Welsh local authori�es should use exis�ng mechanisms to ask the 
UK Government to review Welsh BRMAs, to ensure that they beter reflect Welsh communi�es.  

  

 
19 ibid 

Pack Page 67



Local Government and Housing Committee
Inquiry into the private rented sector 

Response from the National Residential Landlords Association 

1.0 About the NRLA 

1.1 The National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA) is the leading voice in England and 
Wales for private sector residential landlords. It has over 100,000 members, making it by far 
the largest organisation in the sector. The membership owns and manages around 10% of 
private rented housing in England and Wales, equating to half a million properties. 

1.2 The NRLA provides training and support for landlords to ensure they fully understand their 
responsibilities and are equipped to provide good quality housing for their tenants. It also 
campaigns for policies that seek to improve the sector for the benefit of tenants and 
responsible landlords. 

2.0 Executive summary 

2.1 Like other areas of the UK, Wales is facing a shortage of private rented housing. Tenant 
demand remains strong and continues to outstrip supply. This is placing an upwards 
pressure on rents out of tenancy, although rental growth remains below inflation.  

2.2 To address this issue more landlords need to be brought into the market while current 
landlords should be encouraged to stay rather than leaving the market or moving to short-
term and holiday lets. This can be achieved by addressing landlords’ key concerns, such as 
uncertainty around future energy efficiency requirements, current regulations in Wales, and 
the prospect of rent controls being introduced by the Welsh Government.  

2.3 The introduction of rent controls, so soon after the introduction of the Renting Homes 
(Wales) Act, risks pushing landlords out of the market. The intro
[...]
hat staff understand and follow a Code of Practice. Unlike the training 

requirement through Rent Smart Wales, achieving a qualification should never be a box ticking 

exercise. Completing the right qualification drives the credibility of the sector and equips 

agents with the tools to meet the challenges ahead.  

 
The availability of data on the private rented sector and how it can be improved 
 
14. There are two main challenges in the availability of data for the PRS. Firstly, there is a lack of data, 

research, and evidence to support evidence-based policy decision making. Secondly, there are 

limitations in data submitted by landlords and letting agents to the Rent Office Wales to support 

official statistics. The Welsh Government should do two things to improve the availability of data 

on the private rented sector:  

 

• Firstly, introduce a Welsh Housing Survey - in October 2020, Propertymark signed a joint 

letter with the National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA) and other housing bodies 

calling for the Welsh Government to implement a Welsh Housing Survey.15 Based on the long 

running English Housing Survey, which has been in place since 1967.16 By basing a Welsh 

Survey on the English survey, data could be compared between the two nations. We also 

believe that a Welsh Housing Survey could have the potential to collect a wealth of 

information such as data on the proportion of private rented sector tenancies ended by the 

tenant, the levels of satisfaction among social renters and the percentage of owner-occupied 

homes that are under-occupied. Through the Welsh Housing Survey, we would encourage the 

Welsh Government and local authorities to work with both landlords and letting agents to 

make case studies to highlight good practice within the sector. This could improve the image 

of landlords and highlight the increasingly important work they do in housing many vulnerable 

people in society. There is currently very little
[...]
nal detail as to the nature 
and prevalence of disrepair, rental increases, and unlawful property entry by landlords.Dr Edith 
England (Senior Lecturer in Social Policy and Prac�ce, Cardiff Metropolitan University)Dr Josie Henley 
(Lecturer in Social Psychology, Cardiff University) 

 

Pack Page 113



 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 5 March 2024 

Dear Julie, 

Legislative Consent Memorandum - Renters (Reform) Bill 

Further to our invite of 22 February, we are grateful to you for your in principle agreement to attend 

an evidence session on the Renters (Reform) Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum.  

We have since received agreement from Business Committee that we can change our slot to a 

morning session, so we can confirm that we would like to go ahead with an evidence session with you 

10.00 – 10.45 on Monday 11 March.  

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Local Government and Housing Committee and the 

Finance Committee.  

We look forward to meeting with you on 11 March. 

Yours sincerely, 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Julie James MS  

Minister for Climate Change 

Paper 15

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 6.3

https://senedd.wales/media/cgjidprv/lcm-ld16303-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Private rented sector - Evidence session 5
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	About NUS Wales:
	The supply, quality and affordability of accommodation in the private rented sector
	Barriers to accessing the private rented sector including challenges facing young people and people with pets
	How effectively the private rented sector is regulated


	3 Private rented sector - Evidence session 6
	Paper 5
	Paper 6
	Senedd Housing and Local Government Committee inquiry into the Private Rented Sector
	1. The supply, quality and affordability of accommodation in the private rented sector
	2. The challenges currently facing private sector landlords;
	3. The opportunities for greater partnership working between social and private landlords.
	4. Barriers to accessing the private rented sector including challenges facing young people and people with pets;
	5. How effectively the private rented sector is regulated; and
	6. The availability of data on the private rented sector and how it can be improved.



	4 Private rented sector - Evidence session 7
	Paper 8
	Paper 9

	5 Private rented sector - Evidence session 8
	Paper 11
	Paper 12

	6.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	6.2 Additional evidence from Dr Edith England and Dr Josie Henley - Private rented sector
	Tenancy support for autistic and neurodiverse people
	Longer term financial support for those who have experienced abuse, to enable them to enter and remain in the private rented sector.
	The ‘vision’ for the PRS needs to be considered and integrated alongside broader ‘visions’ for Welsh society.
	Instability
	Hazards

	Data gaps

	6.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change - Legislative Consent Memorandum - Renters (Reform) Bill
	9 Social housing supply - Approach to engagement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 March 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13738 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS (In place of Luke Fletcher MS) 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Steffan Evans, Bevan Foundation 

Steven Bletsoe, National Residential Landlords Association 

(NRLA) 

JJ Costello, Head of Strategy and Development, Shelter 

Cymru 

Elizabeth Taylor, TPAS Cymru 

Orla Tarn, NUS Wales 

Darren Baxter, Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

Annabel Berdy, Cats Protection 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

James Hickman, Dogs Trust 

Ben Leonard, Undeb Rhentwyr Acorns 

Richard Rowntree, Paragon Bank 

Debbie Thomas, Crisis 

Billie-Jade Thomas, RSPCA 

Ben Twomey, Generation Rent 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Jennie Bibbings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS.  Mabon ap Gwynfor MS substituted 

for Luke Fletcher MS. 

2 Private rented sector - Evidence session 5  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Ben Leonard, Senior Remote Organiser and Policy and Research Officer, Acorn UK 

Renters Union 

Ben Twomey, Chief Executive, Generation Rent 

Elizabeth Taylor, Engagement and Policy Officer, TPAS Cymru 

Orla Tarn, President, NUS Wales 



 

 

3 Private rented sector - Evidence session 6  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

JJ Costello, Head of Housing Services, Shelter Cymru 

Debbie Thomas, Head of Policy and Communications, Crisis 

Steffan Evans, Head of Policy (Poverty), Bevan Foundation 

Darren Baxter, Principal Policy Adviser, Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

4 Private rented sector - Evidence session 7  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Steven Bletsoe, Wales Operations Manager, National Residential Landlords Association 

Timothy Douglas, Head of Policy and Campaigns, PropertyMark 

Richard Rowntree, Managing Director, Paragon Bank 

5 Private rented sector - Evidence session 8  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

James Hickman, Head of Outreach Projects, Dogs Trust 

Billie-Jade Thomas, Senior Public Affairs Manager, RSPCA 

Annabel Berdy, Senior Advocacy and Government Relations Officer, Cats Protection 

 

5.2 James Hickman agreed to share the Dogs Trust guidance relating to what’s 

appropriate when considering pets in rented accommodation. 



 

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2024-25  

6.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 Additional evidence from Dr Edith England and Dr Josie Henley - Private rented 

sector  

6.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

6.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for 

Climate Change - Legislative Consent Memorandum - Renters (Reform) Bill  

6.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Private rented sector - Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

9 Social housing supply - Approach to engagement  

9.1 The Committee considered its approach to engagement. 


